The following section compares the key findings across the BAU and two RE scenarios
modelled. At a high-level, the 80RE and 100RE scenarios can deliver a high renewable
energy future for Vietnam at a lower ongoing cost and investment requirements. After
including externalities, the reduction in annual costs is approximately $180 billion or
approximately 9% against the BAU, however, achieving this requires significant
electrification of Vietnam’s energy requirements. By 2050, the 100RE scenario relies on
renewable electricity generation for 78% of its energy consumption and the balance from
renewable fuels. In comparison, the 80RE scenario generates 65% of its energy needs
through renewable electricity, with approximately 14% from renewable fuels but still
relies on fossil fuel consumption (20%) for processes that are costly to electrify. The BAU
remains largely fossil-fuel based (76%). The significant reductions in costs to achieve
these objectives is largely driven by increased energy efficiency (mainly in the transport
sector) and declining cost curves over time (from projected declining electric vehicles,
solar, wind and battery energy storage system costs).

Table 24 Summary metrics

Metrics BAU 80RE 100RE

TFEC (2050) 244 229 (-6%) 223 (-8%)

TFEC (fossil fuel, 2050 share) 74% 21% 0%

TFEC (RE, 2050 share) 19% 65% 78%

TFEC (Biomass, other and Renewable
Fuel, 2050 share)

7% 14% 22%

NPV of costs (incl externalities, billions
USD)

1,943 1,767 (-9%) 1,747 (-10%)

Total investment requirements (billions
USD)

5,133 3,817 (-26%) 4,089 (-20%)

* Percentage difference from the BAU is shown between parentheses.

The BAU is based on the current expected energy outlook in Vietnam, whereas the 80RE
and 100RE scenarios correspond to more ambitious targets for Vietnam’s energy
transition towards higher renewables. Under the 100RE scenario, the entire economy has
shifted away from relying on fossil fuels and is 78% electrified with the remaining 22%
based on renewable fuels (see Figure 59 and Figure 60). The 80RE scenario allows for

Viet Nam’s Energy Sector Vision: Toward 100% Renewable Energy by 2050 Report   94